
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Hobbs
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 14 November 2017

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Communications
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing
C.B. Barnard Planning and Economic Development
M.P.C. Francis Housing
N.J. Gething Environment and Compliance
A.J. Mitchell Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport
H.R.D. Williams Finance

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 12
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Recommendations from the Local Plan Working Party 13 - 14
Councillor Colin Barnard

To consider the recommendations of the Local Plan Working Party from 
its meeting held on 30 October 2017.

A copy of all the documents referred to in the Local Plan Working Party 
minutes as a) to f) have been placed in the Members’ Room. They will 
be made public following the meeting, subject to Cabinet’s agreement to 
the recommendations.

5.  Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 15 - 20
Councillor Nick Gething

To consider the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

6.  Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management

21 - 32

Councillor Howard Williams

To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate 
Risk Management.

7.  Capital Monitoring Q2 33 - 38
Councillor Howard Williams

To consider the Capital spend for the period ending September 2017.



3

8.  Revenue Monitoring Q2 39 - 46
Councillor Howard Williams

To provide Cabinet with the Net Revenue Spend for the period ending 
September 2017. 

9.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

10.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Cabinet

27 September 2017

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance 

2405  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 July 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2406  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2407  Knowle Green and Centres cleaning contract (exemption from 
contract standing orders) - Key Decision 

Cabinet considered a report on the Knowle Green and Centres cleaning 
contract. 

The report explained that the Council was running a tender process as the 
current extended cleaning contract was coming to an end. It was not 
considered realistic to continually extend the current contract on a yearly 
basis.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Extend current contract for a further month or so 
 No cleaning contractor in place until new one in place 
 Bring in a contractor - short period of time/short notice

Resolved to:
1. Authorise the Group Head Regeneration and Growth to determine the 

cleaning contractor to be appointed (in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Development and the Chief Finance 
Officer) and

2. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into the legal 
documentation in order to appoint the new cleaning contractor   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet, 27 September 2017 - continued

Reasons for Decision:
1. This is an opportunity to review the contract and ensure that the new 

contract meets the Council’s needs and is sufficiently robust in its 
performance measures.  

2. Delegation of the final decision to the Group Head Regeneration and 
Growth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development and 
the Chief Finance Officer will ensure a smooth transition to the new 
contract.

2408  Housing Allocation Policy - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a report on the Spelthorne Housing Allocation Policy. 

The report explained that the existing Search Moves partnership legal 
agreement expired in July 2017. A new policy is proposed which provides a 
more flexible approach to the partnership, allowing partners the ability to be 
more reactive to local pressures.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Retain the status quo
 Defer the proposed changes

Resolved:
1. To approve the updated Spelthorne Housing Allocation Policy;
2. That the Portfolio Holder in conjunction with the joint Group Heads for 

Community Wellbeing be given authority to approve amendments to the 
policy due to the forthcoming changes in legislation/case law and the 
changing needs of the community; and 

3. To approve the Equality Analysis for the Policy.

Reasons for Decision:
1. The Search Moves partnership term has ended giving the opportunity to 

appraise the existing arrangement. A more flexible approach to the 
partnership has been agreed to allow partners the ability to be more 
reactive to local pressures. 

2. To take account of the responses to the consultation exercise, the Equality 
Analysis and the proposed amendments to the Allocation Policy.

2409  Capital Monitoring Q1 
Cabinet considered a report on capital expenditure covering the period April to 
July 2017.

Resolved that Cabinet notes the current level of capital spend.

2410  Revenue Monitoring Q1 
Cabinet considered a report on revenue expenditure covering the period from 
April to the end of July 2017.

Resolved that Cabinet notes the current level of revenue spend.

Page 6



Cabinet, 27 September 2017 - continued

2411  Grounds maintenance vehicles (exemption from contract 
standing orders) 

Cabinet considered a report on the purchase of grounds maintenance 
machinery and vehicles.

The report explained that the Council had previously approved a capital sum 
for the purchase of grounds maintenance machinery and vehicles following 
the Council’s decision to bring the service back in-house. A full evaluation of 
the returned tenders showed that a direct award to supplier A outside of the 
framework tender would be more financially viable, operationally more 
sustainable and provide a better quality of vehicle.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Purchase vehicles through the framework.

Resolved to authorise the Group Head (Neighbourhood Services) to make a 
direct award to Supplier A outside of the framework tender.

Reason for Decision:
Direct award for the procurement of vehicles to supplier A is beneficial to the 
Council both financially and operationally.

2412  Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the adoption of a Disabled 
Facilities Grant Policy.

The Policy would ensure the quickest turnaround time for Disabled Facilities 
Grants applications in order to provide the best possible customer service and 
the best use of money. 

Resolved to agree the new Disabled Facilities Grant Policy.

Reason for Decision:
Funding for Disabled Facilities Grants is from the Government and is now part 
of the Better Care Fund. In order to fully utilise all the allocated budget, Local 
Authorities are required to have a documented policy stating how the 
allocation will be spent.

2413  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments:

Shepperton has been named as the most courteous town in the UK by 
officials from the National Campaign for Courtesy which scours the country for 
towns which demonstrate good manners, respect for others and rejection of 
anti-social behaviour. The award will be presented to Cllr Sider at a ceremony 
in October. 

Page 7



Cabinet, 27 September 2017 - continued

Sunbury Walled Garden and Sunbury Park have been awarded Green Flag 
status. This international award, now into its third decade, recognises public 
spaces which are beautifully maintained, have excellent visitor facilities and 
demonstrate the highest environmental standards.

The Council’s Licensing Team took part in a joint exercise with the Gambling 
Commission on 14 August, visiting betting shops and gaming machine 
arcades to check compliance and offer advice.

A new Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy with a Surrey-wide convictions 
policy was adopted in August following consultation. 

The Council secured the conviction of a man who dumped rubbish and 
illegally traded waste and scrap metal. Guildford Magistrates Court heard that 
Stanwell resident Ashley Brooks had been responsible for the build-up of fly-
tipped rubbish and a dumped flatbed lorry near Ashdale Close in Stanwell. 
Brooks pleaded not guilty to all offences including the breach of a Community 
Protection Notice at an initial hearing. He then pleaded guilty at the short trial 
hearing in relation to the scrap metal and waste offences and was found guilty 
of breaching the Community Protection Notice after maintaining a not guilty 
plea. He was ordered to pay £10,373 in compensation and costs. 

Sia Singh, age 7 and from Riverbridge
[...]
d complete the acquisition of the asset (in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance); 

3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchases, (ii) the most tax 
efficient methods of holding the assets, and overall to ensure the 
acquisitions are prudentially affordable; and 

4. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire the assets.

Reason for decision:
The Council is focusing its energies on prudent commercial acquisitions as 
the most effective way of achieving ongoing, sustainable revenue streams 
and capital appreciation in order to be fully self-financing by 2020. This will 
enable the Council to continue to deliver the services that it currently provides 
to its residents.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 

Page 11



Cabinet, 27 September 2017 - continued

been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 10 October 
2017.

Page 12



Minutes of Local Plan Working Party

30 October 2017

Present:

Councillor C.B. Barnard
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey
Councillor S.C. Mooney
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley
Councillor H.A. Thomson
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

Apologies:
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader of the Council

1  Election of Chairman 

Cllr Ian Harvey was elected Chair.

2  Report of the Strategic Planning Manager 

a) Local Development Scheme
It was agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the Local 
Development Scheme for publication.

b) Authority Monitoring Report 2017
Subject to the correction of minor factual errors and final editing 
requirements, it was agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the 
report for publication.

c) Spelthorne Functional Economic Area
It was agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the Spelthorne 
Functional Economic Area report, together with the table of comments 
and responses, for publication.

d) Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report
It was agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the Sustainability 
Scoping Report for publication.

e) Memorandum of Understanding between Spelthorne Borough 
Council and Slough Borough Council 
It was agreed to recommend that Cabinet give approval for Cllr Colin 
Barnard as the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 
to sign the MoU on behalf of the Council. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Local Plan Working Party, 30 October 2017 - continued

f) Green Belt Assessment
It was agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the Green Belt 
Assessment for public consultation and for officers to consider next steps 
and report back to the Local Plan Working Party following consultation.

g) Request from Residents’ Association

The request for members of the public to be able to observe (but not 
participate in) Local Plan Working Party meetings was considered but it 
was agreed that they should remain closed to the public. In reaching their 
decision, the Chair on behalf of the Working Party wished it to be noted 
that the interests of all members of the public, residents’ associations and 
other stakeholders are always taken into account and that they will be 
consulted throughout the Local Plan preparation process.

3  AOB 

There was none.

4  Next meeting 

Date to be agreed but likely to be January 2018.

Page 14



Cabinet – 22 November 2017
Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 19 September 

2017

Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames town centre
1.1 The Committee discussed the report of the Community Safety Manager which 

explained that there was a 19% increase in reports of crime and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) in Staines-upon-Thames town centre in 2016 – 2017 
compared to the previous year.

1.2 The Committee noted that visitors to the town felt intimidated by the presence 
of large groups of young people from the Traveller community who were often 
quite loud and drew attention to themselves. A number of measures had been 
taken to deal with the problem / perceived problem, including using an 
intermediary from the Traveller community to help resolve issues and 
enhance community cohesion, and allocating an additional police resource to 
patrol the town on a Sunday.

1.3 Inspector Sproston advised the Committee that the police recognised that 
incidents of ASB had increased in the town centre, predominantly on a 
Sunday during the daytime and said the police were working to identify the 
cause of the problem. He outlined the 3 pronged approach the police had 
implemented to address the issues raised concerning ASB around 
Engagement, Enforcement and Education. 

1.4 He invited the Committee to review the effectiveness of the pilot after six 
months by which time the police hoped to have improved the situation in 
Staines. 

1.5 Joanna Hall, Two Rivers Manager and board member of Staines-upon-
Thames Business Improvement District (BID) believed that ASB was 
generally well controlled and that the presence of police officers in the town 
on a Sunday had helped. She said that compared to 7 years ago, there were 
no longer incidents every Sunday but the perception remained and this 
needed to be addressed by way of further community engagement. 

1.6 She told the Committee that the BID was committed to providing two Town 
Rangers on Sunday afternoons to act as ambassadors for the town and work 
in partnership with Surrey Police.

1.7 The Committee remained concerned that ASB in Staines town centre on a 
Sunday had increased over the past ten years and was driving away 
residents. Councillors believed the residents’ fears were not unfounded and 
identified a gap in enforcement agencies operating on a Sunday to address 
the problems, as the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) only operated from 
Monday to Friday. 

1.8 The Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that the Council give 
consideration to expansion of the JET team and further integration of the JET 
team with the police. 

Councillor Colin Davis – Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

22 November 2017

Title Proposed expansion of Joint enforcement team (JET)

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services
Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations To note the officers response in relation to the recommendation 

made at Overview & Scrutiny on 19 September 2017 not to 
expand the role of the Joint Enforcement Team

Reason for 
Recommendation

To note the recommendation & proposal

1. Key issues
1.1 At the Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 19 September 2017 a 

recommendation was given as follows:-

 Recommend to Cabinet that the Council give consideration to 
expansion of the JET team and further integration of the JET team 
with the police.

1.2 The joint enforcement team (JET) are a collaboration between Surrey Police 
and Spelthorne Borough Council. Initially a scheme running in the London 
Borough of Newham, the idea was brought to Surrey by the police & crime 
commissioner to help the Police and the Councils work more efficiently.

The project was first proposed to Surrey Police and the local authorities in the 
county in 2013. Initially set up as a pilot project, Spelthorne Borough Council 
became the second local authority to take on the pilot.

The Joint Enforcement team sees council officers working together with the 
police to combat anti-social behaviour (e.g. noise and graffiti), and low-level 
crime (e.g. littering and fly tipping).
The team are intended to provide a fast and effective response, and to be a 
highly visible presence to deter any would-be offenders.

Over the course of the pilot the teams have been involved in dealing with a 
wide range of issues. From fly-tipping to targeted ‘enforcement days’, the 

Page 17



team has been very successful, and as more and more of the public have 
become aware of their existence, confidence in their abilities has gone up.

1.3 JET officers work within the Surrey Police Accreditation Scheme under 
Section 41 of the 2002 Act. The Chief Constable of Surrey Police has 
devolved some of the powers under this accreditation scheme to JET Officers 
to enable them to carry out certain community safety functions as detailed in 
the Act. These functions include the issuing of fixed penalty notices and the 
power to require names and addresses of those committing anti-social 
behavior.

1.4 The above Accreditation Scheme makes it clear the powers and role that 
have devolved to JET Officers.  This is stated in 1.3 but not for more serious 
crimes or the process of someone being charged with the criminal offences 
not covered under devolved powers.  The Act makes it clear the devolved 
powers to the local authority and those dealt with by Surrey Police.

2. Analysis & proposal
2.1 The Joint Enforcement Team (JET) are based at the depot and at no stage 

since being formed have they been co-located with the police in Knowle 
Green.  As a result, the recent change in policing model and police officers 
moving out of Knowle Green did not have a detrimental effect on the ability of 
the JET to integrate with the police. Not being co-located has its merits as it 
has resulted in officers on both sides making a greater effort to communicate.

2.2 The Community Safety team (2 officers) are co-located at the Council Offices 
and this team are considered to be a vital link between JET and other outside 
bodies such as Surrey County Council & the Police.

2.3 JET officers have always integrated and worked well with the police and both 
have a mutual understanding of their individual roles, pressures and 
limitations and have a mutual respect for these. An indication of this in 
practice is the support given to JET during traveller incursions.

2.4 The individual officer commitment to JET and concentration on anti-social 
issues affecting resident’s daily lives is paramount to the success of the team.

2.5 Officers do not consider that there is a benefit or a need for additional JET 
officers as the current team are performing very well and they are fully 
integrated with the police. 

2.6 It is therefore proposed not to expand the JET officers nor require 
existing officers to further integrate with the police.

3. Financial implications
3.1 The JET was partially funded by the office of the Police & Crime 

commissioner in 2014. Due to the rapid success of the pilot, Spelthorne 
agreed to continue with this approach of dealing with anti-social behaviour for 
the foreseeable future. JET officer’s temporary contracts were made 
permanent and costs were built into on-going revenue budgets.

3.2 The restructure of Neighbourhood Services in 2017 has created a far more 
resilient and effective JET/Community Safety team without incurring extra 
financial burdens. 

Page 18



3.3 Spelthorne faces ongoing cuts to funding, rising costs and increasing demand 
for key services which has created the need for the Borough to find savings 
across its services. The expansion the JET would create additional and on-
going staffing and operational costs for the Council.

4. Other considerations
4.1 We should not lose sight of the reason behind the formation of the JET, which 

was to deal with the anti-social issues that most affected our residents  i.e. fly 
tipping, dog fouling, littering, community protection issues, public open space 
incursions.. The role of the JET officer is not to perform a police function such 
as dealing with aggression, alcohol & drug misuse.  These are just some of 
the criminal offences that have not been devolved.

Background papers: There are none

Appendices: There are none

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATION FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Cabinet: 22 November 2017
Report of the Audit Committee

1.1    The Counc
[...]
0)

Environment and Compliance

Employees 4,231,800 2,105,600 4,993,500 761,700       

Other Expenditure 4,966,000 2,672,300 4,448,300 (517,700)      

Income (4,031,000) (2,041,500) (4,265,200) (234,200)      

5,166,800 2,736,400 5,176,600 9,800 

Community Wellbeing

Employees 1,637,700 814,100 1,636,600 (1,100)          

Other Expenditure 687,500 365,100 711,800 24,300         

Income (2,110,800) (997,600) (2,124,400) (13,600)        

214,400 181,600 224,000 9,600 

NET EXPENDITURE AT SERVICE LEVEL 18,800 413,800 (956,500) (975,300)

Total Employees 14,668,000 7,292,400 15,215,900 547,900 

Total Other Expenditure 45,327,100 22,935,300 44,725,500 (601,600)

Housing Benefit grant income (31,944,000) (15,971,900) (31,944,000) 0 

Total Income (28,032,300) (13,842,000) (28,953,900) (921,600)

18,800 413,800 (956,500) (975,300)

Total Expenditure 59,995,100 30,227,700 59,941,400 (53,700)

Total Income (59,976,300) (29,813,900) (60,897,900) (921,600)

Net 18,800 413,800 (956,500) (975,300)

Budget

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Recommendations from the Local Plan Working Party
	5 Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet - Proposed Expansion of JET 06.11.17

	6 Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk Management
	09.17 CRR-APPENDIX 1 PT

	7 Capital Monitoring Q2
	Capital Appendices for briefing amended

	8 Revenue Monitoring Q2
	Revenue Appendices for briefing




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

22 November 2017

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance

Apologies:
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

2419  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 September 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2420  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2421  Recommendations from the Local Plan Working Party 
Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Local Plan Working Party 
from its meeting held on 30 October 2017 and

Resolved that:

1. the Local Development Scheme; the Authority Monitoring Report 2017, 
subject to the correction of minor factual errors and final editing 
requirements; the Spelthorne Functional Economic Area report; and the 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, be approved for publication;

2. Cllr Colin Barnard as the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development sign the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Spelthorne Borough Council and Slough Borough Council on behalf of the 
Council; and

3.  the Green Belt Assessment be approved for public consultation and for 
officers to consider next steps and report back to the Local Plan Working 
Party following consultation.



Cabinet, 22 November 2017 - continued

2422  Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on measures to deal with anti-social behaviour in Staines Town 
Centre. It also considered a report from the Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services which outlined the background to the formation of the Joint 
Enforcement Team (JET) and explained its role.

The JET was formed to deal with the anti-social issues that most affected 
residents i.e. fly tipping, dog fouling, littering, community protection issues and 
public open space incursions. It was not the role of the JET to deal with 
criminal offences.

The report explained that although JET officers were based at the Council’s 
depot and had never been co-located with the Police at the Council offices in 
Knowle Green, they had always integrated and worked well with the Police. 

Cabinet noted that if it supported the recommendation of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and agreed to the expansion of the JET, this would create 
additional and on-going staffing and operational costs for the Council at a time 
when it needs to find savings across services due to cuts to funding, rising 
costs and increasing demand for key services. 

Cabinet was grateful to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for drawing this 
matter to its attention and acknowledged that this was an issue that needed 
addressing. Cabinet therefore agreed to ask the Chief Executive to write to 
the Chief Constable, copying the Police and Crime Commissioner, about the 
Council’s concerns and request the necessary level of visible police presence 
in Staines-upon-Thames town centre on a Sunday afternoon to deter 
incidents of anti-social behaviour. 

Resolved:

1. to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Constable, copying the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, about the Council’s concerns and request 
the necessary level of visible police presence in Staines-upon-Thames 
town centre on a Sunday afternoon to deter incidents of anti-social 
behaviour; and

2. not to accept the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the following reasons:
 it was not the role of JET to deal with criminal offences;
 the recent change in the policing model and police officers moving out 

of Knowle Green did not have a detrimental effect on the ability of the 
JET to integrate with the Police; and

 the expansion of the JET would create additional and on-going staffing 
and operational costs for the Council at a time when it needs to find 
savings across services.



Cabinet, 22 November 2017 - continued

2423  Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted.

2424  Capital Monitoring Q2 
Cabinet considered a report on capital expenditure covering the period April to 
September 2017.

Resolved that Cabinet notes the current level of capital spend.

2425  Revenue Monitoring Q2 
Cabinet considered a report on the net revenue spend for the period April to 
September 2017.

Resolved that Cabinet notes the current level of revenue spend.

2426  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

Applied Resilience, a public service mutual co-owned by Spelthorne and 
Runnymede Borough Councils, has been selected as a finalist in the Best 
Delivery Model category in the 2018 LGC Awards. The winners will be 
announced in a ceremony at London’s Grosvenor House on 21 March 2018.

The White House next to the Depot on the Kingston Road has been 
purchased by the Council with the intention of redeveloping the site for 
housing. The Council also recently bought Hanover House which sits on the 
River alongside Bridge Street car park in Staines and is considering 
redeveloping the plot and surrounding area once the current lease expires. 

An Ashford resident has been forced to take down a building he built without 
planning permission. The resident was originally issued with an enforcement 
notice in 2007 after he constructed a building without prior permission. 
Despite a series of unsuccessful appeals spanning many years, Guildford 
County Court upheld an injunction granted to the Council in October 2015 and 
ordered him to demolish the outbuilding within four months or risk 
imprisonment. As the resident failed to comply with the Court’s instruction 
within the stated time, Spelthorne applied to the County Court for a committal 
hearing and gained permission from the Planning Committee to demolish the 
building. The building was finally taken down by the owner on 7 November.  

Following the closure of its full meal service earlier this year, Staines 
Community Centre cafe has started offering hot snacks such as soup and 
jacket potatoes, which has been well received by customers.



Cabinet, 22 November 2017 - continued

The Independent Living team is starting to see an increase in the number of 
clients being referred to them by GPs for help with things such as applying for 
benefits and tackling loneliness. 

The winter edition of the Bulletin is being delivered to residents from 4-8 
December and features information about Christmas events, the Council’s 
recent property purchases and the Rent Assure Scheme for landlords. A new 
delivery method using Royal Mail is being tested. 

The Communications team has upgraded the software used for social media. 
The new package will allow more posts to be scheduled in advance and give 
improved readership statistics.   

Planning is reviewing the accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers. 
This will help the Council make decisions around the potential allocation of 
land and form part of the new Local Plan. 

The award for ‘most courteous town’ was awarded to Shepperton on 21 
October by officials from the National Campaign for Courtesy. 

Neighbourhood Services has donated £800 from the money raised by the 
textiles collection service to the Manna Food Bank in Staines-upon-Thames. 

The sporting success of local players, coaches and volunteers was celebrated 
at the annual Spelthorne Sports Awards at Shepperton Studios on Tuesday 
10 October. The guest speaker for the evening was Parkrun founder Paul 
Sinton-Hewitt CBE.

Year 5 students at Town Farm primary school have taken part in a paper 
lantern workshop led by artist Becci Kenning in preparation for a festive 
parade being held at 5.30pm in Stanwell on 2 December. 

The next free Xplorer orienteering event for families is taking place from 
10.30am on 17 December in Sunbury Park.

2427  Urgent items 
There were none.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 



Cabinet, 22 November 2017 - continued

implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above decisions by 
the Cabinet is the close of business on 30 November 2017.


